In re: Adoption of Resolution Asking that the Mississippi Legislature Name the New Bridge and Interchange to be Constructed Over Interstate 55 at Gluckstadt Road in Memory of Adam Weisenberger

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, at the young age of 19 Adam Weisenberger served the people of Madison County as a dedicated Gluckstadt volunteer fire fighter, and

WHEREAS, on Wednesday, March 20, 2002, while responding to an automobile accident on Interstate 55, Adam was struck and killed just north of the location of the proposed new bridge and interchange at Gluckstadt Road and Interstate 55, and

WHEREAS, Adam was a life-long resident of Madison County and was well-known in the public service community and was the beloved son of Justice Court Judge Bill Weisenberger and Cindy Weisenberger of Gluckstadt,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI THAT:

The Board of Supervisors of Madison County, in order to honor the memory of Adam 1. Weisenberger, does hereby respectfully request that the Mississippi Legislature name the new bridge and interchange at Gluckstadt Road and Interstate 55 as the "Adam Lee Weisenberger Memorial Interchange," and 2. This Resolution be spread upon the Minutes of this Board and forwarded to the appropriate members of the Madison County delegation to the Mississippi Legislature and to the Weisenberger family. did offer and Mr. did second a motion to adopt the above Mr. and foregoing Resolution. The vote on the matter being as follows: Supervisor John Bell Crosby Supervisor Ronny Lott Supervisor Gerald Sttem Supervisor Karl M. Banks

the matter carried unanimously and the above and foregoing Resolution was and is hereby adopted.

Gerald Steen, President

Madison County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:		
A day T. Landan		
Arthur Johnston		
Chancery Clerk		

SO ORDERED this the 7th day of March, 2013.

Supervisor Paul Griffin